1 Status: 06/2016
Competence and quality in every detail
Made in Germany since 1968  –  ISO 9001 certified
OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
Lab Diaphragm
pump PB-18
Range with connection rod
drive, models:

22 Restrictions and liability disclaimer
23 EC Declaration of Conformity
24 Type designation code
25 Overview of hyco diaphragm and piston pumps
26 Information for sending in to factory
27 Clearance certificate
3 Status: 06/2016
Series PB-18
Lab Diaphragm connectiong rod
pumps for transporting gaseous
media.
The 1-cylinder diaphragm pump with connecting rod drive is to be used exclusively for the
transportation of gaseous media within the temperature limits cited in the datasheet.
Density of the gaseous media: Max. 6-times as dense as air under normal conditions.
The diaphragm pumps with connecting rod drive are produced to order. The materials used
are selected in accordance with the media/concentrations provided in the order.
For this reason, only the media cited in the order shall be transported.
4 Status: 06/2016
Definition of terms for warnings:
NOTE Signal word for important information for the product.
CAUTION
Signal word for identifying a hazard with minor risk that could result in
property damage or minor to moderate injuries if not avoided.
WARNING
Signal word for identifying a hazard with moderate risk that could
potentially result in death or serious injuries if not avoided.
DANGER
Signal word for identifying a hazard with high risk that can result in
death or serious injuries if not avoided.
Warning of a general hazard
Always wear face
protection
Warning: Hot surfaces
Wear gloves
Warning of electrical voltage
Remove mains plug
3 Transportation and storage:
All components are properly tested, checked and packaged before shipping. When the goods
are received they must be checked for transport damage. The responsibility for the transport
lies with the shipping agent and any visible transport damage must be reported to them
immediately. Report hidden transport damage within seven days of receiving the component
from the shipping agency.
hyco will not provide a replacement in the event of shipping damage.
We use environmentally friendly packaging material. The complete packaging material can
be disposed of by means of the Duale System.
We do not take back products.
The diaphragm or piston pumps shall be stored in a dry and dust-free location. The room
temperature shall be +5°C to +30°C with a humidity level of < 70% and a max. temperature
change of 10°C/day.
5 Status: 06/2016
4 Correct use:
Ensure that the diaphragm or piston pumps are operated at a location with an ambient
temperature of +5°C to max. +40°C and max. 1000 m above sea level.  With ambient

design
Material, gas-outing components
TYPE KEY
CONNECTION OF THE CYLINDERS:
 0: Unconnected for all pump types
 2: Parallel connection for 2-cylinder housing
 3: Series connection for 2-cylinder housing
 5: Parallel connection (4/8-cyl. FG)
 6: 2-stage series connection (4/8-cyl. FG)
 8: 3-stage series connection (4/8-cyl. FG)
 DEVICE TYPES:
 Without: KG cage gear (up to 2.5 bar overpres.)
 PR : Prism gear (from 2.5 bar overpres.)
 PL : Connecting rod gear (extreme compressor)
SPECIAL INTERIOR DESIGN:
 VV  : Viton valves
 TV  : Teflon valves
 TM  : Teflon diaphragm
 EM  : EPDM diaphragm
 H... : Eccentric stroke ...mm
 V...  : Volumetric flow adaptation ...l/min
CYLINDER COVER:
 Without: Standard cylinder cover with small plates
 ZV : Tongue valve
 ZVA  : Tongue valve, bored out to 7 mm
 ZVK  : Tongue valve, condensate compatible
 LS...  : Air flushing ...mm, condensate tolerant
MOTORS:
 00 : Pump head (without motor)
 D... : 3-phase motor
 W... : AC motor
 ALD... : External rotor 3-ph. motor
 ALW...: External rotor AC motor
 EX... : Ex-protected motor
MATERIAL GAS-ROUTING COMPONENTS:
 Without: Aluminium per manufacturer's selection
 C : 15µm chemically nickel-plated
 E : 25µm anodised and re-compressed
 CA4  : Austenitic steel (1.4571, 1.4438)
   CA2  : Austenitic steel (1.4301, 1.4541)
PUMP DESIGN:
 ML : Diaphragm pump linear drive
 MP : Diaphragm pump connecting rod drive
 LAB  : Portable laboratory pump
 TH     : Heated measuring gas piston pump
  TD : Tandem pump (2 x ML on base plate)
DIAPHRAGM Ø (NOT LAB)
 Membrane diameter:   65 mm, stroke:   5 mm
 Membrane diameter:   75 mm, stroke:   6 mm
 Membrane diameter:   86 mm, stroke:   8 mm
 Membrane diameter: 100 mm, stroke:   8 mm
 Membrane diameter: 130 mm, stroke: 10 mm
SIZE (WITH LAB)
 1: Membrane diameter: 65 mm, stroke: 5 mm
 2: Membrane diameter: 75 mm, stroke: 6 mm
 3: Membrane diameter: 86 mm, stroke: 8 mm
NUMBER OF CYLINDERS:
 Without: 1-cylinder housing
 2 : 2-cylinder housing
 4 : 4-cyl. flange housing
 8 : 2x4-cyl. flange housing
25 Overview of hyco diaphragm and piston pumps:
Competence and quality in every detail
Made in Germany since 1968  –  ISO 9001 certified